

**Dharam Paul v. Govind Singh**

**RSA No. 520 of 2016**

9.12.2022

Present

Mr. Naresh K. Gupta, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.

Report of Registry reveals that Registrar (Judicial) after having obtained necessary permission from the then Hon'ble Acting Chief Justice, requested learned District and Sessions Judge Kangra at Dharamshala to look into the matter with regard to misplacement of record of learned court below.

Learned District and Sessions Judge directed Senior Civil Judge-cum-Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nurpur to enquire into the matter and reconstruct the missing file. As per report submitted by learned Senior Civil Judge-cum-Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nurpur, record in Civil Suit No. 49 of 2009 titled Gobind Singh Pathania v. Dharma Pal and others has been reconstructed and same is being sent to this court through registered post. Apart from above, some more time has been prayed for to complete the record of court case in learned court below.

In view of above, Registry is directed to make available record of the learned court below, as and when same is received so that thereafter, matter is fixed for final hearing.

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**

December 9, 2022  
(vikrant)